
 

Rural Area 
Working Party 

 

Title: Agenda  
Date: Monday 26 January 2015 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: GFR14 
West Suffolk House 
Western Way 

Bury St Edmunds 

Note: All Members for Rural Wards are invited to attend this meeting 

Full Members: Chairman Jim ThorndykeJim Thorndyke 

 Vice Chairman Sarah BroughtonSarah Broughton 

 Conservative 
Members (8) 

Robert Clifton-Brown 
Alaric Pugh 

Dave Ray 
 

Angela Rushen 
Peter Stevens 

Paula Wade 
 

 Independent 

Group Member 
(1) 

Derek Redhead 
 

 

 

Substitutes: Conservative 

Members (3) 

Ian Houlder 

Beccy Hopfensperger 
 

Dorothy Whittaker 

 

 Independent 
Group Member 
(1) 

David Nettleton 
 

 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 

Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 

register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 

sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Three Members 

Committee 
administrator: 

David Long 
Committee Administrator and SEBC Scrutiny Support 

Tel: 01284 757120 
Email: david.long@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 Agenda Page No 

  
Procedural Matters 

 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence   

2.   Substitutes   

3.   Minutes 1 - 4 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2014 
(copy attached). 
 

 

 Part 1 - Public 
 

 

4.   Rural Youth Work Programme 5 - 12 

 Report No: RUR/SE/15/001 
 

 

5.   Rural Public Transport  

 Councillor Peter Stevens, Portfolio Holder with the responsibility 
for rural areas, will give an oral update on the county-wide 
meeting to discuss rural transport in January, 2015. 
 

 

6.   Funding of Rural Local Authorities 13 - 58 

 To support a discussion by the Working Party, the following 

documentation is attached to this agenda as Paper No: 
RUR/SE/15/002: 

 
(a) Press release from the Sparsity Partnership for Authorities 

Delivering Rural Services (SPARSE) dated 22 December 
2014; 

 

(b) Letter from SPARSE to Eric Pickles MP, dated 22 November 
2014; 

 
(c) “Research into drivers of service costs in rural areas: 

summary report” (DCLG and DEFRA, 2014) (NB Full report 

can be downloaded at 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/costs-of-

service-delivery-in-rural-areas); and 
 
(d) West Suffolk response to Government consultation on 

provisional Local Government Finance Settlement (deadline 
15 January 2015). 

 

 

7.   Parish Conference: Thursday 26 March 2015  

 To finalise the arrangements for the next Parish Conference.  



 
 

  Page No 
 

 

8.   Work Programme  

 The Working Party is invited to consider its work programme. 
 
The external speaker for a presentation on environmental 

enhancement grants has confirmed her attendance for the next 
meeting in March 2015. 

 
The officers will also schedule items at future meetings in relation 
to the Working Party’s previous requests to consider 

 
(a) “Rural Deprivation Interventions” (national good practice); 

(b) Training Grants for Small Business:  Rural Aspects; and 
(c) Wool Towns Initiative. 
 

 

9.   Dates of Future Meetings  

 The Working Party had already determined that its next meeting 
will be held on Monday 30 March 2015 at 5.00 pm. 
 

 

  

Part 2 – Exempt 
 

NONE 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

   
 Rural Area Working Party 27.10.14 

   

ST EDMUNDSBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

RURAL AREA WORKING PARTY 
 

Minutes of a meeting held on Monday 27 October 2014 at 3.00 pm 
in Room GFR14, West Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor J Thorndyke (Chairman) 

Councillors Mrs Broughton, Clifton-Brown, Pugh, Ray, 
Redhead, Mrs Rushen, Stevens and Mrs Wade 

 
 

10. Substitutions 
 
 No substitutions were declared. 
 
11. Apologies for Absence 
 

No apologies for absence were received. 
 
12. Minutes 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2014 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
13. Declarations of Interests 
 

Members’ declarations of interests are recorded under the item to 
which the declaration relates. 

 
14. Rural Public Transport 
 

The Chairman welcomed Phil Magill, Public Transport Operations 
Manager, Suffolk County Council to the meeting.  Mr Magill advised that he 
had responsibility for planning and procurement of public transport along 
with schools transport which the County Council had a statutory duty to 
provide.  Members referred to difficulties persons living in rural parts of the 
Borough had in relation to public transport.  In response Mr Magill advised 
that the way in which bus operators worked was an historical one, whereby 
they customarily operated along the same historic routes and to the same 
timetable.  Bus services had therefore not been responsive to changes in 
society, e.g. shift or flexible working, or modern day demands.   

 
The County Council received criticism for subsiding what appeared to 

be empty buses and yet there was great public concern when these same 
services were withdrawn.  Currently in Suffolk the County Council spent £19 
million on schools transport.  £2.6 million on rural bus services and £8 million 
on concessionary bus travel.  Central government grants were being ‘top 
sliced’ which meant the County Council had to find funds from within its own 
budget to sustain this expenditure.  With increasing costs of contracts with 
bus operators this had the consequence of cutbacks to those services which 
were difficult to justify.  The Transport Act 1985 which had de-regulated bus 
services had greatly reduced the control local authorities had over the 
provision of bus services.  It had also introduced constraints on experimental 
usage of bus services.  The mandatory requireme
[...]
 for his attendance. 
 

(Councillors Pugh and Mrs Wade arrived at the meeting during the discussion 
of this item) 

 
15. Rural Youth Programme 
 
 Officers gave an oral update in relation to the Rural Youth Programme 
for 2014/2015.  It was reported that, unfortunately, because of the 
resignation of a member of staff employed by the contracted provider 
sessions had not been run during the summer months.  There was an 
intention to run four sessions in Barrow, Wickhambrook, Stanton and 
Ixworth during the current half term holiday period.  From the current year’s 
budget of £10,600 there was therefore an underspend of £8,900 for which 
there was an option for Members to roll over this amount into 2015/2016 
with a view to provide extra sessions during that year or to undertake ‘pump 
priming’ work with Parish Councils and/or voluntary organisations in other 
parishes, and link to other work being carried out under the Council’s 
Families and Communities Strategy. 
 

The Working Party was of the view that this matter warranted further 
examination and it was agreed that Councillors Thorndyke, Ray, Mrs Rushen 
and Mrs Wade would meet with relevant officers for further discussion with a 
report back being made to the next meeting of the Working Party on 
26 January 2015. 

 
16. Town and Parish Conference October 2014:  Feedback 

 
In relation to this item a paper was tabled which gave information on 

responses received from 27 delegates who had attended this event.  The 
responses received indicated that there was a unanimous view that the 
conference was useful.  Comments made on the arrangements for the 

Page 2



 

 
 

   
 Rural Area Working Party 27.10.14 

   

conference were also generally favourable.  Several topics had been 
suggested by parishes for future conferences, and these were added to by 
the Working Party.  Officers undertook to investigate the suggestion that 
there should be fewer presentations with these being made the subject of a 
workshop session instead.  It was felt that there should always be two  or 
three workshop sessions and that an edition of Rural News should be issued 
to coincide with parish conferences.  It was noted that the next conference 
would be held at Honington and Sapiston Village Hall and the Autumn 
conference would be at a venue in Haverhill. 

 
(Mrs Broughton left the meeting during the discussion of this item and did 
not return) 
 
17. Work Programme 

 
(a) Environmental Enhancement Grants 
 

In relation to this item officers advised that Diane Ling of the 
Suffolk Farming and Wildlife Advisory Group had agreed to 
discuss this matter with the Working Party in early 2015.  The 
timing of this was because a Government publication on the 
scheme was expected this Autumn.  Officers were asked to liaise 
with the Chairman of the Bury St Edmunds Area Working Party 
regarding this matter because of a possible interest by that 
Working Party in areas of open space in the town e.g. The Leg 
of Mutton. 

 
(b) West Suffolk Guide for Parish and Town Councils 
 

As part of the new approach to communication between the 
Borough Council and Parish and Town Councils, it had been 
agreed previously that the Council’s rural webpages would be 
updated in the form of a guide for parish and town councils.  In 
that regard, a list of relevant services that the Borough Council 
provided and/or information from the Borough Council which 
parishes and towns most needed was tabled. Members 
commented that there were no references to SALC or the 
County Council services of Rural Public Transport and Highways 
in the list.  It was also noted that the guide would identify  
where  Parish and Town Councils could undertake a greater role 
in services themselves.  Members of the Working Party were 
asked to give feedback to officers on any other aspects of the 
proposed guide, and to take part in the testing of the draft guide 
before it went ‘live’. 
 

(c) Other Items 
 

Members asked that the following be included on future 
agendas: 
 

 Rural Public Transport  
 “Rural Deprivation Interventions” (national good practice) 
 Training Grants for Small Business:  Rural Aspects 
 Wool Towns Initiative 
 SPARSE lobbying re rural funding 

 
18. Dates of Future Meetings 
 

Page 3



 

 
 

   
 Rural Area Working Party 27.10.14 

   

The Working Party had already approved the following dates for future 
meetings: 

 
Monday 26 January 2015; and 
Monday 30 March 2015. 
 
Both meetings to commence at 5.00 pm. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 5.05 pm. 
 

 
 
 

J THORNDYKE 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 4



RUR/SE/14/001 

 

Rural Area 

Working Party 
 

Title of Report: St Edmundsbury’s Rural Youth Work 
Project 2015 

Report No: RUR/SE/14/001 
[to be completed by Democratic Services] 

Decisions plan 

reference: 
 

Report to and 

date/s: 

Rural Area Working 

Party 
26 January 2015 

Lead officer: Simon Pickering 

Families and Communities Officer 
Tel: 01284 757077  
Email: simon.pickering@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: This report provides the Working Party with an update 
on the proposals for this spring and summer’s youth 

work in the rural areas of St Edmundsbury. 
 

The aim of this year’s work project is to support the 
delivery of the Families and Community Strategy and 
the council’s priority of ‘resilient families and 

communities that are healthy and active’. 
 

 

 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:simon.pickering@stedsbc.gov.uk


RUR/SE/14/001 

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendation(s) 

 
1.1 Introduction 

 

1.1.1 
 

The Council works in partnership to deliver a wide range of youth work 
activities throughout the year, including On the Spot project, BurySound and 

providing activities during the summer holidays for young people.   
 

1.1.2 

 

This report refers to young people, which we considered to be 11- 19 years 

old. 
 

1.1.3 Since 2008 St Edmundsbury has held a rural youth work budget of £10,600 
per annum. This h
[...]
ion 
was made to combine the rural youth work and the On the Spot Outreach in 

Haverhill for the following reasons: 
 

 to make best use of St Edmundsbury owned assets, in this instance the On 

the Spot vehicle; 
 improve the quality of service being offered to the young people, including 

Page 6



RUR/SE/14/001 

better qualified youth workers; 

 to work with a chosen partner (YMCA Suffolk) to broaden the geographical 
area that the project covered so that, in the long term, external funding 
could be sought  to significantly increase community capacity at a local 

level to deliver youth work; and 
 to work with an organisation with more capacity to manage and develop 

volunteers. 
 

1.2.3 Unfortunately, the rural element of the project did not proceed as originally 

conceived, due to YMCA Suffolk’s lead worker resigning with immediate 
following the second week of delivery of the contract.  

 
1.2.4 As a result, the portfolio holder and RAWP chair were informed at the time and 

the decision was taken not to proceed with the project in 2015. 

 
1.2.5 It was decided that the best option was to cancel the rural element of the work 

because once a new recruitment process was completed the key summer 
window for operating the project would have passed. 
 

1.2.6 In 2015, we intend to work in partnership with Suffolk YMCA. Whilst it was 
disappointing that the rural summer project was not delivered, it is felt 

appropriate to continue our partnership with Suffolk YMCA to deliver a project 
for 2015. The element of the contract that they delivered in Haverhill has been 
well managed and successful. The YMCA Suffolk in the 12 months have 

completed a successful youth project for the Community Safety Partnership.  
 

1.2.7 There were some activities that took place during the October half term 2014 
that ran in Barrow and Wickhambrook these were very well attended especially 

in Barrow where over 20 young people took part in a two day street art 
workshop
[...]
eople involved and our partners such 
as the police and Town Council. In 2014 the staffing and management of the 
vehicle were transferred to Suffolk YMCA in an effort to streamline our 

tendering and create better value for money.  
 

2.1.2 The On the Spot Vehicle is a specially converted Mercedes Sprinter van, the 
vehicle is converted to a very high standard and offers the following activities 
to young people: 

 
 Sports Equipment 

 Café space  
 Music and DJ Equipment 
 Internet and Media Suite  

 PA System 
 Access to Information, Advice and Guidance for young people 

 X-Box  
 

The project is very youth led with young people choosing the activities that 
they wish to get involved with in a session by session basis. 
 

2.1.3 Locally and nationally youth organisations operate similar mobile youth 
provision in rural areas. For example, Just42 in Woodbridge and the Somerset 

Rural Youth Project operate an outreach project which is well regarded within 
the youth sector.  
 

2.1.4 The project will delivered in the ‘service villages’ in both the north and south of 
the borough. The reason for this is that they going to provide opportunities to 

reach a critical mass of young people ensuring that the project is viable. This is 
evidenced by the data in table one which shows the population per ward of 10 
to 19 year olds (note that data for 11 to 19 year old is not available).  

However, there are opportunities for the youth project to visit villages not 
currently listed on the schedule (see paragraph 5.2 below). 

 
2.1.5 Population of10-19 year olds in 2013 per rural ward: 

 

Population 5 year age band (%) - Persons ONS estimates 

Names 
Population - % Aged 10-19 

2013 Total 

Bardwell 12.3 327 

Barningham 11.3 291 

Barrow 12.0 273 

Cavendish 9.5 192 

Page 8



RUR/SE/14/001 

Chedburgh 9.5 199 

Clare 9.6 193 

Fornham 8.9 178 

Great Barton 11.6 251 

Horringer and 
Whelnetham 11.7 260 

Hundon 7.5 226 

Ixworth 13.5 310 

Kedington 10.9 218 

Pakenham 8.0 277 

Risby 16.3 445 

Rougham 12.5 292 

Stanton 11.4 291 

Wickhambrook 9.6 204 

Withersfield 9.0 200 

   
 

2.1.6 Proposed villages for 2015: 

 
 

Village Number of 
sessions: 

Timetable 

Barrow 9 Tuesday from  May 

Wickhambrook 9 Tuesday from May 

Ixworth  9 Wednesday from May 

Stanton  9 Wednesday from May 

Barningham  9 Tuesday from July 

Bardwell  9 Tuesday from July 

Total: 54  

   
2.2 Communication and Publicity 

 
2.2.1 The Families and Communities Officer responsible for the project with be 

focusing on improving the communications to ensure that the project runs 

smoothly. This will include the creation of a distribution list which includes all 
the key local stakeholders in each village. There will be more joint 

communication press releases between Suffolk YMCA and St Edmundsbury. In 
addition, the locality officers will be supporting the promotion of the project 
with the localities and working with their Councillors.  

 
2.3 Evaluation  

 
2.3.1 We will be discussing better and more insightful evaluation processes with the 

YMCA Suffolk this year.  
 

2.4 Development 

 
2.4.1 In 2015 the project will have a strong focus on engaging adult volunteers in 

the delivery of the project at a local level. This will be led by YMCA Suffolk as 
the contracted organisation for this work. This will be done through promoting 
the opportunities in the various localities that the project is visiting; the 

recruitment of volunteers will be done in accordance with the Suffolk YMCA’s 
volunteer recruitment policy. The recruitment of volunteers will enable local 

communities to become better upskilled and begin looking at opportunities to 
work with young people within their own village. The recruitment of volunteers 

Page 9



RUR/SE/14/001 

does require a level of management and coordination which can be difficult to 

maintain over a long period. The YMCA is better placed than the council to 
support this volunteer recruit
[...]
unities hard because they already start from a disadvantaged 
position.” 
 
"More importantly rural residents receive £153 less in government grant 
compared to urban areas and their council tax is on average £81 higher.” 
  
"We call on the Government to right the historic wrongs and provide a fair 
distribution of the settlement to rural residents." 

 
ENDS.   
  
Media contact:  Graham Biggs  Rural Services Network 
E: graham.biggs@sparse.gov.uk  T: 01588 674 922  M: 07966 790197 
 
Notes to editors     
1. Local Government Minister Kris Hopkins announced the provisional local 
government finance settlement for 2015 to 2016 on Thursday (18 December 
2014). His oral statement to Parliament can be seen at: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/speeches/provisional-local-government-
finance-settlement-2015-to-2016     
2. The Rural Services Network is a group of more than 200 organisations 
working together to improve the delivery of rural services across England. The 
two operating arms of the network are the Sparsity Partnership for Authorities 
Delivering Rural Services (SPARSE) and the Rural Services Partnership. 
Further information and a full list of members are available at 

RUR/SE/15/002 a  

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

mailto:graham.biggs@sparse.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/speeches/provisional-local-government-finance-settlement-2015-to-2016
https://www.gov.uk/government/speeches/provisional-local-government-finance-settlement-2015-to-2016


http://www.rsnonline.org.uk     
3. The Rural Services Network seeks to establish best practice across the 
spectrum of rural service provision. The network has representation across 
the complete range of rural services, including local authorities, public bodies, 
businesses, charities and voluntary groups. We are devoted to safeguarding 
and improving services in rural communities across England. We are the only 
national network specifically focusing on this vital aspect of rural life. 
4. The Rural Services Network
[...]
sincerely 

 

 

 

 

Graham Biggs MBE, FCIS 

Chief Executive 

 

 

Copied to: Kris Hopkins, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State 

For Communities and Local Government 

Page 19

http://www.rsnonline.org.uk/
mailto:graham.biggs@sparse.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Jude Ranasinghe 

Director 

E.jude.ranasinghe@lgfutures.co.uk 

T.01908 410 811 

FINANCE WITH VISION 

LG Futures, Marlowe House, Watling Street, Hockliffe, Leighton Buzzard LU7 9LS   |   www.lgfutures.co.uk   |  T. 01908 410811 

LG Futures Ltd. Incorporated in England and Wales under registration number: 05308266  |  VAT registration number: 855940493 

DCLG/DEFRA  
Research into Drivers of Service Costs in Rural Areas 

Summary Report 

December 2014 

RUR.SE.15.002c

Page 21



 

Drivers of Service Costs in Rural Areas – Summary Report 

FINANCE WITH VISION 2

Contents 

1. Background and methodology ........................................................... 3

2. Research constraints ......................................................................... 6

3. Summary of research findings ........................................................... 9

4 Sampling ......................................................................................... 15

5. Rapid Evidence Assessment – literature review .............................. 18

6. Desktop analysis of administrative/statistical datasets .................... 19

7. Quantitative survey with authorities ................................................. 25

8 Qualitative interviews with authorities .............................................. 30

Page 22



 

Drivers of Service Costs in Rural Areas – Summary Report 

FINANCE WITH VISION 3

1. Background and methodology

1.1 In July 2014, LG Futures was commissioned by DCLG/DEFRA to undertake Research into
Drivers of Service Costs in Rural Areas. The overall objective of the research was to
establish whether and, if so, to what extent, rural authorities face addi
[...]
djustments take place to support 
authorities below the funding floor; and, most recently, the introduction of the business rates 
retention system, with authorities’ funding levels therefore also being dependent upon the 
level of business rates generated, compared to assumptions. 

2.16 Even where additional costs can be identified and are considered ‘unavoidable’, there is, 
therefore, still scope for debate as to whether and the extent to which existing funding takes 
these costs into account.  This is clearly not just an issue associated with rurality, but could 
be applied to other factors affecting service costs and which are included within the local 
government funding system, such as deprivation, for example. 

Service quality 

2.17 For the quantitative analysis undertaken in national unit costs work, it was not possible to 
adjust the spending data for the quality of the service provided. Therefore, differences in unit 
costs may actually reflect differences in the quality of the service provided by local 
authorities. While issues of service quality are discussed in the qualitative report, this caveat 
should be borne in mind while interpreting the regression results presented. 

  

Page 28



    

 

 

Drivers of Service Costs in Rural Areas – Summary Report 

 

FINANCE WITH VISION 9 

 

3. Summary of research findings 

3.1  In overall terms, synthesising the results from all of the individual workstreams, the main 
conclusions from the Research into Drivers of Service Costs in Rural Areas are: 

 When considering costs, it is not possible to readily separate out those which are 
‘avoidable’, given the range of ways in which policy choices over service delivery can 
be made. 

 There are limitations in the availability of cost and activity data at geographical level 
within authorities, which makes it difficult to explicitly identify direct additional costs. 

 However, where services involve a significant degree of travel, there is a general 
te
[...]
ld be 
adequately reflected in the next spending review settlement.  A full review of the 
funding formula in time for the 2020 reset should be completed, to ensure the costs 
of delivering services in rural areas are recognised. 
 
Question 5: Do you agree with the Government’s proposal to reduce the fire 
funding element of Revenue Support Grant for each fire and rescue authority, 
by an amount equal to 0.24% of the total pensionable pay for that authority?  
 
No specific view 

Page 57



RUR/SE/14/002 d 

 
Question 6: Do you agree with the Government’s proposal to compensate local 
authorities for the cap on the multiplier in 2015-16, calculated on the same 
basis as in 2014-15?  
 
The councils agree with the Government’s proposal to compensate local authorities 
for the cap on the multiplier in 2015/16, calculated on the same basis as in 2014/15, 
through a Section 31 grant. However, as noted above, we do have some concerns 
about ad hoc Central Government amendments to the Business Rates system. 
 
Question 7: Do you have any comments on the impact of the 2015-16 
settlement on persons who share a protected characteristic, and on the draft 
Equality Statement? 
 
No specific view 

Page 58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Rural Youth Work Programme
	6 Funding of Rural Local Authorities
	RUR.SE.15.002 b_ Minister Letter
	RUR.SE.15.002 c_ Rural_summary_report
	RUR.SE.15.002 d_LG Finance Settlement 201516 West Suffolk Consultation Response




Minutes of the meeting


RUR.SE.26.01.15 

 

Rural Area 

Working Party  
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Rural Area Working Party held on 

Monday 26 January 2015 at 5.00 pm at the Conference Chamber,  

West Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds 
 
Present: Councillors 

 Chairman Jim Thorndyke 
Vice-Chairman Sarah Broughton 

 
Robert Clifton-Brown 

Alaric Pugh 
Dave Ray 
 

Derek Redhead 

Angela Rushen 
Peter Stevens 

By Invitation:  
Sara Mildmay-White  

 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs Paula Wade. 
 

2. Substitutes  
 
No substitutions were declared. 

 

3. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2014 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. Rural Youth Work Programme  
 
The Working Party considered Report No RUR/SE/15/001 which, following the 

consultation with Members as agreed at the last meeting of the Working 
Party, proposed a programme for rural youth work in 2015.  The proposed 
programme would involve 54 sessions in six villages from May or July 2015, 

provided by the YMCA using spare capacity of the Council’s ‘On the Spot 
Vehicle’ in Haverhill.  Before taking into account any contributions from 

parishes, the proposed programme would cost £18,400, reflecting the roll-
over of the underspent 2014/2015 budget and allowing for an element of 
‘pump-priming’ work in the form of targeted volunteer recruitment and 

training and extra publicity.   Additional sessions could also be arranged if 
funded by the parish councils or locality budgets.  

 



RUR.SE.26.01.15 

The Working Party considered that, whilst it had served its original purpose, 
there was now a need to introduce a new approach to the provision and 

funding of the rural youth work programme, which complemented the 
Families and Communities Strategy and the work of Locality Officers.   The 

Officers were, therefore, asked to carry out a review for implementation in 
2016/2017, with a view to ring-fencing the core budget (£10,600) and any 
carried forward underspends within a wider Community Chest/Locality Budget 

system of grants designed to encourage rural communities to innovate 
around sustainable and locally-led youth initiatives in their villages.  It was 

recognised that some villages would continue to want to access a service like 
the ‘On the Spot Vehicle’, but others may have other ideas for engaging 
young people in positive youth activities.   

 
In relation to 2015, the Working Party noted that, pending their meeting, no 

formal arrangements had yet been agreed with the YCMA and, therefore, 
there was some flexibility for Councillors to amend the approach proposed by 
the Officers, provided it was undertaken quickly.   

 
Therefore, the Working Party requested that a transitional arrangement be 

put in place for 2015, whereby all parishes were given the opportunity to 
express an interest in receiving free ‘taster sessions’ from the ‘On the Spot 

Vehicle’, with a view to establishing if this was something they would want to 
continue with under the new approach from 2016.  A condition of receiving 
the sessions, would be that parishes would publicise them and they would 

also be encouraged to take up the offer of community volunteer training.   
When the level of interest was known, the available sessions (provisionally up 

to 54 as originally planned) would be shared fairly between the parishes.   
Parishes or Ward Members would also still have the chance to purchase 
additional sessions. 

 
The Working Party was asked to note that the agreement of the YMCA, as 

provider, would still be needed to the new approach, and some negotiation 
may be required over the cost and number of sessions which could be offered 
on this new transitional basis.  Given the urgency of finalising a programme 

for this Spring, the Working Party therefore noted that the fine detail of the 
2015 scheme would need to be agreed with the relevant Portfolio Holder, 

within the broad framework it had suggested.  However, the Working Party 
asked that any communications be shared with local Ward Members before 
being sent to parish councils so they could assist in promoting the scheme in 

their areas.   Given the timetable, parishes would also be asked to respond 
with five weeks to the offer of the sessions.   
 

RECOMMENDED:   
 
 That:- 

 
1. The Council’s existing funding of £10,600 for rural youth 

programmes continue to be ring-fenced for that purpose within 
any new wider approach to grants and commissioning, and 
underspends in that budget in any year be rolled forward as 

appropriate;   
 



RUR.SE.26.01.15 

2. A review of the delivery and funding of the rural youth 
programme be carried out for implementation in 2016, with a 

view to enabling rural communities to provide sustainable and 
locally-led youth initiatives in their villages; and  

 
3. For 2015, Officers to negotiate with the Suffolk YMCA to provide 

a transitional programme using the ‘On the Spot Vehicle’, taking 

into account the steer of the Rural Area Working Party (at its 
meeting on 26 January 2015) and with the final detail to be 
approved in consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder. 

 

5. Rural Public Transport  
 

Councillor Peter Stevens, Portfolio Holder with the responsibility for rural 
areas, provided an update on the county-wide conference for rural transport, 

which had been held on 16 January 2015. 
 
Councillor Stevens explained that the conference had been well attended, 

with 50 people from across the whole of Suffolk.  It was acknowledged that 
there were many challenges to be able to make rural transport successful, 

particularly regarding the legislative requirements.   The aspiration from the 
Conference was to provide a better rural transport service and 
achievable/positive outcomes were agreed for taking forward.  Suffolk County 

Council would be assisting, through their relevant Portfolio Holder, to 
ascertain as to how these legislative challenges could be overcome. 

 

6. Funding of Rural Local Authorities  
 
The Working Party received and noted the following background 

documentation which had been provided to assist with the discussion on this 
item: 

 
(a) Press release from the Sparsity Partnership for Authorities Delivering 

Rural Services (SPARSE) 9dated 22 December 2014); 

(b) Letter from SPARSE to Eric Pickles, MP, dated 22 November 2014; 
(c) ‘Research into drivers of service costs in rural areas: summary report’; 

and 
(d) West Suffolk response to Government consultation on provisional Local 

Government Finance Settlement. 
 
The research showed that rural sparsity increased the cost of providing many 

Council services including waste management, regulatory services and 
economic development.  SPARSE also argued that the findings in the research 

did not properly reflect the fact that there was low or non-provision of other 
services in rural areas due to the cost and practicality of doing so.  This 
situation was exacerbated by the fact that residents in urban areas currently 

received £178 more per head each year in Government funding for Council 
services than those in rural areas, a gap which would not be closed by 

Government proposals for 2015/16.   The Working Party noted that the 
Council had already highlighted this disparity in its response to the 
Government’s consultation on the provisional finance settlement in January 

2015, but wished the Cabinet to carry out further lobbying and awareness 
raising. 



RUR.SE.26.01.15 

 
RECOMMENDED:  

 
That, in supporting the work of the Rural Services Network and 

SPARSE, the Council raises its concerns with its Members of 
Parliament, regarding the relative under-funding of rural local 
authorities. 

 

7. Parish Conference: Thursday 26 March 2015  
 

The Director discussed with the Working Party the arrangements for the next 
Parish Conference, which was taking place on Thursday 26 March 2015 at 

Honington and Sapiston Village Hall.  Provisionally, it was agreed that the 
programme would be as follows: 
 

(a) Leader of the Council – Update on Borough Council related matters 
 

(b) Presentations: 
- Suffolk County Council - Highways Issues (as previously raised by 

the Parish/Town Councils, including the maintenance contract and 

the Speed Awareness project) 
- Affordable Warmth Initiative 

- Community Action Suffolk  

 
(c) Workshops: 

- Village Hall – good practice, problem-solving, renewable energy and 
funding. 

- Planning – principally Neighbourhood Plans but, if there was 

sufficient demand in advance from parishes, the workshop could 
cover other planning topics too. 

 

8. Work Programme  
 
The Working Party was invited to consider its Work Programme: 

 
(a) Environmental Enhancement Grants 

It was confirmed that the external speaker for a presentation on 
Environmental Enhancement Grants had confirmed her attendance for 

the next meeting on Monday 30 March 2015. 
 
(b) ‘Rural Deprivation Interventions’ (national good practice) 

It was also confirmed that as this item had now been considered, 
following the discussions held at today’s meeting, it would be removed 

from the work programme. 
 
(c) Future Items 

It was also noted that Officers would schedule items at future meetings 
in relation to the Working Party’s previous requests to consider: 

 
(i) Training Grants for Small Business: Rural Aspects 
(ii) Wool Towns Initiative 

 



RUR.SE.26.01.15 

These items would be covered within a wider session on rural business 
and skills and funding initiatives in those regards. 

 
It was also agreed for the following additional new items to be included 

within the Work Programme: 
 

(iii) Funding of Rural Local Authorities – a more in-depth look at 

services which the national data showed were under-funded in 
rural areas. 

(iv) NPPF and the implications for sustainable development in the 
countryside. 

 

9. Dates of Future Meetings  
 
The Working Party had already determined the following date for a future 

meeting: 
 

 Monday 30 March 2015 at 5.00 pm. 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 6.50 pm 
 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


